There was no additional impairment loss for investment in AMR for 2009 (2008: RM35.0 million) based on discounted cash
flow on the estimated quantity of economically recoverable nickel reserves.

 Key assumptions are as follows:
(i) Economically recoverable

Nickel reserves and resources
: 28,852 tonnes

(ii) Nickel price : Year USD/tonne

2011 20,000
2012 25,000
2013 28,000
2014 30,000
2015 32,000
2016 32,000

(iii) Discount rate : 16.30%

(iv) Exchange rate : USD1.00 : RM3.40

(v) Commencement of commercial production : 1 July 2011

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’d)
31 December 2009

MSC annual report 09
Th

e
Fu

Tu
re

 is
 O

u
rS

 to
 S

h
ap

e

94

13. INvESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES (CONT’D)

13.1 (Impairment)/Reversal of impairment (cont’d)

With other variable held constant, the sensitivity to impairment loss on change in key assumptions is estimated to be as
follows:

Key assumptions Change Increase in/(Reversal of)
impairment loss

RM’000

Nickel price +1%
–1%

(1,200)
 1,200

Discount rate +0.5%
–0.5%

 1,600
(1,700)

Exchange rate +1%
–1%

(800)
 800

Commencement of commercial
production

Delay by
6 months 5,800

14. OTHER INvESTMENTS

Group and Company
 2009  2008

 RM’000  RM’000
Outside Malaysia:
- Quoted shares, at cost  1,108  1,108

- Unquoted investment, at cost  –  47,150

 1,108  48,258

Impairment of investment  (943)  (997)

 165  47,261

Market value 165 111

 (a) Unquoted investment, at cost

  This represents cash payment amounting to nil (2008: RM47,150,000) pertaining to the Company’s investment in Rapu
Rapu Polymetallic Project in Philippines, where share certificates have yet to be issued as at 31 December 2008.

  On 31 December 2009, the Company was allotted 13,590,030 new ordinary shares amounting to approximately
RM44,421,000 in KM Resources, Inc. (KMR), a company incorporated in Labuan, Malaysia which is the holding company
for companies under the Rapu Rapu Polymetallic Project. Consequently, the amount of RM44,421,000 was reclassified to